accounting policies and presentation adopted by the abrdn Group in relation to the period ended
31 December 2020 on the basis of the notes set out below and in accordance with paragraph 13.3.3R of the
Listing Rules of the Financial Conduct Authority. The adjustments in the unaudited pro forma financial
information are expected to have a continuing impact on the Enlarged Group, unless stated otherwise.

Furthermore, the unaudited pro forma financial information set out in this Part VI (Unaudited Pro Forma
Financial Information relating to the Enlarged Group) does not constitute financial statements within the
meaning of section 434 of the Companies Act 2006.

Shareholders should read the whole of this Circular and not rely solely on the pro forma financial
information contained in this Part VI (Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information relating to the Enlarged
Group).

75

1. Unaudited pro forma income statement relating to the Enlarged Group

Adjustments

abrdn
Group as at

31 December
2020

Note 1
£m

Target
Group as at

31 December
2020

Note 2
£m

Adjustments
to conform to

disclosures
Note 3

£m

Acquisition
adjustments
Notes 4 & 5

£m

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
£m

Income
Investment return 163 163
Revenue from contracts with customers 1,527 135 1,662
Insurance contract premium income 31 31
Profit on disposal of interests in associates 1,858 1,858
Other income 30 30

Total income from continuing operations 3,609 135 3,744

Expenses
Insurance contract claims and change in liabilities 17 17
Change in non-participating investment contract liabilities 56 56
Administrative expenses

Restructuring and corporate transaction expenses 297 3 25 325
Impairment of goodwill – asset management 915 915
Other administrative expenses 1,608 97 1,705
Costs of sales 17 (17) -
Loss allowable on trade receivables 1 (1) -
Administrative expenses 82 (82) -

Total administrative expenses 2,820 100 - 25 2,945
Change in liability for third party interest in consolidated
funds (3) (3)
Finance costs 30 7 (7) 30

Total expenses from continuing operations 2,920 107 - 18 3,045

Share of profit from associates and joint ventures 194 194
(Loss on) / reversal of impairment of interests in
associates (45) (45)

Profit before tax from continuing operations 838 28 - (18) 848

Tax (credit)/ expense attributable to continuing
operations (15) 7 (1) (9)

Profit for the year from continuing operations 853 21 - (17) 857

(Loss)/profit for the year from discontinued operations (15) (4) (19)

Profit for the year 838 17 - (17) 838

Attributable to:
Equity holders of abrdn plc

From continuing operations 848 20 (16) 852
From discontinued operations (15) (4) (19)

Equity holders of abrdn plc 833 16 - (16) 833

Non-controlling interests
From continuing operations – preference shares 5 5

From continuing operations – ordinary shares 1 (1) -

838 17 - (17) 838

Notes

(1) The figures for the abrdn Group have been extracted without material adjustment from the audited financial statements of the

abrdn Group for the year ended 31 December 2020 incorporated by reference into this Circular as set out in paragraph 16 of Part

VIII (Additional Information).

(2) The figures for the Target Group have been extracted without material adjustment from the financial information of the Target

[…]

amortisation charge. Given that the fair valuation exercise will not be performed until completion of the Acquisition, the

actual rate of amortisation will also not be known until completion of the Acquisition. In preparing the adjustments, no

account has therefore been taken of this increased amortisation charge relating to intangible assets.

(5) In preparing the unaudited pro forma income statement, no account has been taken of the trading activity or other transactions

of the abrdn Group since 31 December 2020 or the Target Group since 31 December 2020. Neither has any adjustment been made

for any synergies, or related costs (which will be incurred post-transaction), which are anticipated to be achieved from the

Acquisition. All of the adjustments described in Note 4 will have a continuing impact, with the exception of the adjustments in

relation to transaction costs and related tax described in Note 4(i) and Note 4(iii).

77

2. Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets relating to the Enlarged Group

Adjustments

abrdn Group
as at

31 December
2020

Note (1)
£m

Target Group
as at

31 December
2020

Note (2)
£m

Adjustments
to conform to

disclosures
Note (3)

£m

Acquisition
adjustments

Notes (4),
(5), (6) & (7)

£m

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
£m

Assets
Goodwill 38 (38) -
Intangible assets 501 19 38 1,284 1,842
Pension and other post-retirement benefit assets 1,474 1,474
Investments in associates and joint ventures accounted
for using the equity method 1,371 1,371
Property, plant and equipment 236 2 8 246
Right of use assets 8 (8) -
Deferred tax assets 131 7 138
Financial investments 3,110 3,110
Receivables and other financial assets 621 450 1,071
Current tax recoverable 9 9
Other assets 46 46
Assets held for sale 19 237 256
Cash and cash equivalents 1,519 127 (1,515) 131

9,037 888 - (231) 9,694

Assets backing unit linked liabilities
(excluding held for sale)
Financial investments 1,395 1,395
Receivables and other unit linked assets 8 8
Cash and cash equivalents 38 38

1,441 1,441

Total assets 10,478 888 - (231) 11,135

Liabilities
Third party interest in consolidated funds 77 77
Subordinated liabilities 638 638
Pension and other post-retirement benefit provisions 55 55
Deferred income 73 73
Deferred tax liabilities 66 3 69
Current tax liabilities 15 (1) 14
Derivative financial liabilities 13 13
Other financial liabilities 1,177 510 (67) 1,620
Trade and other payables 432 (432) -
Lease liabilities – current 4 (4) -
Lease liabilities – non current 6 (6) -
Contract liability 1 (1) -
Secured discount notes 67 (67) -
Provisions 93 4 97
Other liabilities 6 6
Liabilities of operations held for sale 11 232 243

2,224 749 - (68) 2,905

Unit linked liabilities (excluding held for sale)
Investment contract liabilities 1,042 1,042
Third party interest in consolidated funds 388 388
Other unit linked liabilities 11 11

1,441 1,441

Total liabilities 3,665 749 - (68) 4,346

Net assets 6,813 139 - (163) 6,789

78

Notes

(1) The net assets of the abrdn Group have been extracted without material adjustment from the audited financial statements of the

abrdn Group as at 31 December 2020 incorporated by reference into this Circular as set out in paragraph 16 of Part VIII

(Additional Information).

(2) The net assets of the Target Group have been extracted without material adjustment from the financial information of the Target

Group for the year ended 31 December 2020 included in Part V (Historical Financial Information relating to the Target Group) of

this Circular.

(3) This column reflects the following reclassifications to align the presentation of the Target Group’s net assets statement to that of